

No. 16-1898

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

A.W., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PAUL WOOD, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA
(Hon. Richard G. Kopf, Senior U.S. District Judge; No. 8:14cv256)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES A.W., et al.

Submitted September 20, 2016, by:

Joshua W. Weir, #23492
JOSHUA WEIR LAW OFFICES, LLC
1904 Farnam Street, Suite 425
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
(402)513-3650 josh@joshweirlaw.com

Attorney for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Nebraska’s sex offender registration law does not apply to juvenile adjudications.....	7
II. This court should not consider unreached constitutional issues.....	15
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>David v. Tanksley</i> , 218 F.3d 928 (8th Cir.2000)	6
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 808 N.W.2d 48, 59 (Neb. 2012)	14
<i>State v. Parks</i> , 803 N.W.2d 761, 767 (Neb. 2011)	7
<i>Wiles v. Capitol Indem. Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 868 (8th Cir.2002)	6

Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3,4
42 U.S.C. § 14071	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4003(1)(a)(iv).....	3,4,5,7,9,11,14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4005	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-280 (West)	7
